
GWYS Y CYNGOR DYDD IAU, 23 MAWRTH 2017

COUNCIL SUMMONS THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2017, 

Fe’ch gwysir I fynychu cyfarfod CYNGOR SIR DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD, a gynhelir yn 
Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas , Parc Cathays, Caerdydd on Dydd Iau, 23 Mawrth 
2017 at 4.30 pm I drafod y materion a nodir yn yr agenda atodedig.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau 
Cyfreithiol

Neuadd y Sir 
Caerdydd 
CF10 4UW

Dydd Gwener, 17 Mawrth 
2017

Hyrwyddo cydraddoldeb a pharch at eraill   Gwrthrychedd a priodoldeb   Anhunaoldeb a stiwardiaeth
Uniondeb   Dyletswydd i gynnal y gyfraith   Atebolrwydd a bod yn agored



Eitem Tua 
Amser

Max 
Amser 

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

4.30 pm 5 mins

2  Datgan Buddiannau 

Derbyn datganiadau buddiannau (i’w gwneud yn unol â 
Chod Ymddygiad yr Aelodau).

3  Cofnodion 
(Tudalennau 1 - 18)

Cadarnhau bod cofnodion cyfarfod 23 Chwefror 2017 yn 
gywir.

4  Deisebau 

Derbyn deisebau gan Aelodau Etholedig i’r Cyngor.

4.35 pm 5 mins

5  Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd 

Derbyn cwestiynau a nodwyd yn flaenorol gan y Cyhoedd.

4.40 pm 15 mins

6  Cyhoeddiadau’r Arglwydd Faer 

Derbyn cyhoeddiadau’r Arglwydd Faer gan gynnwys 
Cydnabyddiaethau a Gwobrau.

4.55 pm 5 mins

7  Panel Dyfarnu Cymru – Hysbysiad o Benderfyniad 
(Tudalennau 19 - 22)

Nodi penderfyniad Panel Dyfarnu Cymru

Adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethiant a 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol. 
 

5.00 pm 5 mins

8  Cyngor Dinas Caerdydd Caerdydd Ddwyieithog: 
Strategaeth 5 Mlynedd yr Iaith Gymraeg 2017-2022 
(Tudalennau 23 - 120)

Cymeradwyo argymhellion y Cabinet 16 Mawrth 2017.



9  Asesiad Anghenion Poblogaeth Caerdydd a Bro 
Morgannwg 
(Tudalennau 121 - 268)

Cymeradwyo argymhellion y Cabinet 16 Mawrth 2017.

5.20 pm 15 mins

10  Datganiad Polisi Tâl Blynyddol 2017/18. 
(Tudalennau 269 - 296)

Cytuno ar Ddatganiad Polisi Tâl Blynyddol ar gyfer 
2017/18, yn unol â gofynion Deddf Lleoliaeth 2011. 

5.35 pm 15 mins

11  Diwygiadau i’r cyfansoddiad 
[...]
ddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethiant a 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol. 

9.55 pm 5 mins

19  Cwestiynau Ysgrifenedig 

Yn unol â Rheolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor, Rheol 17(f), caiff 
Cwestiynau Ysgrifenedig eu hystyried a’r ymateb ei 
gynnwys fel cofnod yng nghofnodion y cyfarfod.





Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



275

THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

The County Council of the City & County of Cardiff met at County Hall, Cardiff on 23 
February 2017 to transact the business set out in the Council summons dated Friday, 
17 February 2017. 

Present: County Councillor Walsh (Lord Mayor)

County Councillors Ali Ahmed, Manzoor Ahmed, Dilwar Ali, 
Aubrey, Bale, Bowden, Boyle, Bradbury, Bridges, Carter, 
Chaundy, Clark, Richard Cook, Cowan, Chris Davis, De'Ath, 
Derbyshire, Elsmore, Evans, Ford, Goddard, Goodway, Gordon, 
Govier, Graham, Groves, Hill-John, Hinchey, Holden, Howells, 
Hudson, Hunt, Hyde, Keith Jones, Joyce, Kelloway, Knight, 
Lent, Lloyd, McEvoy, McGarry, Merry, Michael, Mitchell, Murphy, 
Patel, Phillips, Rea, David Rees, Dianne Rees, Robson, 
Sanders, Stubbs, Thomas, Ben Thomas, Graham Thomas, 
Lynda Thorne, Walker, Weaver, Wild, Darren Williams and 
Woodman

137 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Burfoot, Ralph Cook, Kirsty Davies-
Warner, Marshall, McKerlich, Parry and Simmons. 

138 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Lord Mayor reminded Members of their responsibility under Article 10 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest, at the commencement of the item 
of business.

The following declarations were made enbloc in relation to the Budget Proposals 
2017/18:

(a) Cardiff and Vale Pension Scheme 

1. Cllr Tariq Awan 
2. Cllr Phil Bale
3. Cllr Joe Boyle
4. Cllr Ed Bridges
5. Cllr Paul Chaundy
6. Cllr Elizabeth Clark
7. Cllr Richard Cook
8. Cllr Jayne Cowan
9. Cllr Daniel De'Ath
10. Cllr Jonathan Evans
11. Cllr Lisa Ford
12. Cllr Russell Goodway
13. Cllr David Groves
14. Cllr Gavin Hil
[...]
 7 Corporate 
Plan
& Item 8 Budget 
proposals 2017/18

Dependent is an employee of the 
Council 

Councillor Sanders Item 8 Budget 
Proposals 2017/18

Chair of Trustees of Cardiff 
Foodbank 

Councillor Woodman Item 7 Corporate 
Plan
& Item 8 Budget 
Proposals 2017/18

Honorary President of Diverse Cymru 

Page 5



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
23 February 2017

280

139 :   MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

140 :   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Public Question:  Samsunear Ali 

How is the council combatting hate crime?

Reply: County Councillor De’Ath

Everyone has a part to play in combatting hate crime in Cardiff. We take this 
responsibility very seriously and we’ve assured there are robust police and 
partnership processes in place to identify, manage, and investigate all reported hate 
crime in the city.

Immediately following the Brexit referendum vote last year, a cross-party statement 
was issued that reiterated the commitment of all political parties represented here of 
Cardiff being an open, inclusive city, with zero tolerance of hate crime. The statement 
recognised that our diverse communities have, in part, contributed historically to the 
city’s growth and success.

We also established a multi-agency task group immediately following the 
referendum. And this group continued to provide a horizon-scanning function and 
proactive response to key events, such as the anticipated triggering of Article 50 by 
the UK Government at the end of March.

We continue to provide hate-crime training for staff, in partnership with victim support 
and we actively support Hate Crime Awareness Week, which helps to raise 
awareness of the impact that hate crime can have on communities and the 
importance of reporting.

Neighbourhood Partnership Officers work closely and local schools to raise 
awareness of hate crime and the impact they can have on people. In addition, 
information is regularly distributed in areas where hate crime has occurred and 
ongoing engagement takes place at community events.

We also place great importance on challenging attitudes and promoting diversity in 
our schools and communities. We will continue to work with partner organisations to 
counteract any xenophobia, Islamophobia, and hostility in Cardiff that is aimed at 
particularly vulnerable groups, such as people with a disability and those targeted 
because of their sexual orientation or transgender status.

Page 6



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
23 February 2017

281

Supplementary question: Samsunear Ali 

I have been talking to residents of the Llanedeyrn area during my canvassing in the 
recent months and one of the things that’s of concern at the moment is that there has 
been recent arson attacks in the area and the residents are fearful of their security at 
the moment and they also feel that the police aren’t doing enough to resolve or 
investigate. And I think the Council needs to work closely with them to resolve this. 

Would you be willing to come and meet with the residents yourself to build more 
confidence and show more partnership working to resolve the matters going forward?

Reply: County Councillor De’Ath

I can’t comment on the particular instances of the situations you’ve described but I’m 
more than happy to come and meet with your residents and try and find a way 
forward and reassure them that it is something that we all here take extremely 
seriously and are determined to stamp out in Cardiff.

141 :   PETITIONS 

The following petitions were presented to Council: - 

1. Councillor Lent - 107 signatures concerns regarding traffic speed and pedestrian 
safety in Inverness Place and requesting that the Council undertake speed 
surveys with a view to traffic calming measures being introduced.

2. Councillor Ben Thomas – 552 residents (52 signed petitioners and 500 
Change.org) of Wauntreoda Road, Whitchurch and surrounding roads calling for 
additional road safety measures at Wauntreoda Road particularly following a 
serious road traffic collision on 29 January 2017. 

3. Councillor Richard Cook – 131 signatures calling on the Council to undertake a 
retrospective impact assessment following the redevelopment of the Victoria 
Park splash pad facility to consider visitor and resident safety; traffic flow; 
availability of on-street parking; litter enforcement; provision of refuse facilities; 
and frequency of collection - as all of these have adversely impacted on the 
locality and residents. 

 
142 :   LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

St David’s Day 
The annual St David’s Day Civic Service will take place on Wednesday 1st March at 
10.45am at The City Parish Church of St. John the Baptist, St. John Street, Cardiff.

Lord Mayor’s Charity 
The Lord Mayor was pleased to announce that since the last meeting a donation of 
£10,000 had been received from the Waterloo Foundation.  The total raised so far 
this year is just over £76,000.  

The following fundraising events are arrange in March:

Page 7



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
23 February 2017

282

 Sunday the 5th of March the St David’s Day Fun Run in Bute Park; and 
 Friday the 24th of March a Civic Dinner at the Mansion House.

Recognition and Awards 

International Mother Language Day - Cardiff’s diverse network of communities came 
together to mark International Mother Language Day on Tuesday, 21st February 
2017 at City Hall.  The event was sponsored by NAID charity organisation in 
partnership with International Mother Language Monument Project Committee Cardiff 
and was organised by Councillor Dilwar Ali.  

After a decade of campaigning, the Celebration and fundraising night was a great 
success and funds were raised by the whole community via pledges from the 
Founder members, Life Members, Members and friends of International Mother 
Language Monument (all names will be displayed on plaque boards nearby
[...]
 exercise of certain functions to the Joint Governance Committee 
as set out in the terms of reference and notes those functions that are 
reserved to Council.

4. Approves the appointment of the Chair of the Pensions Committee or his/her 
nominated Deputy to the Joint Governance Committee as The City of Cardiff 
representative.

5. delegates to the nominated representative of the City of Cardiff authority to act 
within the terms of reference of the Joint Governance Committee to enable the 
exercise of any delegated function.

6. aprroves that Carmarthenshire County Council (Dyfed Pension Fund) acts as 
Host Council with the responsibilities set out in the Inter Authority Agreement.

7. delegates authority to the Corporate Director Resources in consultation with 
the Director of Governance and Legal Services to agree any further minor 
amendments to the IAA. 

146 :   URGENT BUSINESS 

147 :   APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS 

The Council was requested to approve the recommendations of the Local Authority 
Governor Panel 8 November 2016.

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be approved to existing vacancies

School Ward Start of 
vacancy 

Appointment 

Riverbank Special 
School

Caerau 13/06/2016
29/06/2016

  Mr David French
Mrs Pam Bannister

Ysgol Gymraeg 
Melin Gruffydd

Whitchurch 04/10/2015 Miss Maegan Davies-John

148 :   POLITICAL BALANCE AND ALLOCATION OF COMMITTEE SEATS 

The Council received a report setting out the current political balance arrangements 
and identifying the Committee vacancies. No nominations had been received from 
Party Groups to any vacancies.  

RESOLVED – That 

(1) the change in the political composition of the Council was noted; 

(2) the composition of Committees and the allocation of seats was noted.  

Page 17



City Council of the City & County of Cardiff
23 February 2017

292

149 :   URGENT DECISION TAKEN IN RESPECT OF GLYN DERW AND 
MICHAELSTON FEDERATION - APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL 
GOVERNOR 

The Council received for information in accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 13(a), the urgent officer decisions taken in respect of Glyn Derw and 
Michaelston Federation to appoint Mr. Hefin Jones as an additional governor and the 
nomination of Mr. Jones to be Chair of the Governing Body with effect from 10 
February 2017.  

The decision was taken in consultation with the Cabinet Member with portfolio 
responsibility for Education and Local Ward Members, who were all fully supportive 
of the decision; and the Monitoring Officer and the Chair of the Children and Young 
People agreed the decision should be taken on an urgent basis.

(The meeting closed at 9.20pm)

Chair:  ___________________________

Date: _____________________

Page 18



DINAS & SIR CAERDYDD
CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

COUNCIL 23 MARCH 2017

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER    

ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES – NOTICE OF DECISION 

Reason for this Report 

1. To inform Council of the recent decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
(APW) in relation to a complaint against Councillor McEvoy.

Background

2. In August 2015 the Council’s Monitoring Officer referred to the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales a number of complaints she had received 
from staff members, members of the public and other Councillors alleging 
that Councillor Neil McEvoy’s conduct on and about Thursday 23rd July 2015 
had breached the Members’ Code of Conduct and put Council employees at 
risk.

3. The Ombudsman investigated the complaints and issued a report of his 
findings under section 69 of the Local Government Act 2000.  The 
Ombudsman’s finding was that the report of his investigation should be 
referred to the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales for adjudication 
by a tribunal.  

Issues

4. A Case Tribunal was convened by the President of the Adjudication Panel 
for Wales and a public hearing was held on Thursday 2nd and Friday 3rd 
March 2017 at the Cardiff and Vale Magistrates Court.  

5. The Case Tribunal “found by unanimous decision that Councillor McEvoy 
failed to comply with Cardiff Council’s Code of Conduct” and “that Councillor 
McEvoy should be suspended from acting as a member of Cardiff Council 
for a period of one month”. A copy of the APW’s Notice of Decision dated 3rd 
March 2017 is appended as Appendix A to this report.  Members will note 
that Councillor McEvoy has the right to seek the leave of the High Court to 
appeal against the decision.  Permission to appeal must be requested by 
filing a notice at the High Court within 21 days from the date of the decision 
(Civil Procedure Rules, Rule 52.12(2) (b)).

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



6. The APW’s full Decision Report has also now been published on the APW 
website dated 14th March 2017 at http://apw.gov.wales/decision/refs1-
decisions/ref-apr16-mar17/cllr-neil-mcevoy-final/?lang=en 

7. The implications of the Adjudication Panel’s decision are that Councillor 
McEvoy is suspended from the Office of Councillor for 1 month from 3 March 
2017 to 3 April 2017.  The suspension means that his allowance as 
Councillor has been stopped; his email account suspended; and a note put 
on the website to advise of his suspension.  Mr McEvoy may raise matters in 
his role as Assembly Member or as a member of the public during his 
suspension period. 

Legal Implications 

8. Under Part III  of the Local Government Act 2000 (“the Act”), the Public 
Services Ombudsman may investigate complaints of misconduct by elected 
Members.  Following such an investigation, the Ombudsman may determine 
that the matters which are the subject of the investigation should be referred 
to the president of the Adjudication Panel for Wales for adjudication by a 
tribunal falling within section 76(1) of the Act (“a case tribunal”).

9. This is the first time Cllr McEvoy has been found to be in breach of the Code 
of Conduct.  If there were to be any further breaches of the code, this breach 
would be taken into account in deciding on an appropriate sanction.   

Financial Implication

10. There are no direct financial implications arising from the content of this 
report.

Recommendations 

The Council notes the findings of the Adjudication Panel for Wales in relation to 
this case.

DAVINA FIORE
DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING 
OFFICER
15 March 2017

Appendix A – Adjudication Panel for Wales, Notice of Decision, Tribunal Case 
Reference APW/002/2016-017/CT, dated 3rd March 2017

Background Paper 

Adjudication Panel for Wales, Decision Report, Tribunal Case Reference 
APW/002/2016-017/CT, dated 14th March 2017 
http://apw.gov.wales/decision/refs1-decisions/ref-apr16-mar17/cllr-neil-mcevoy-
final/?lang=en 

Page 20

http://apw.gov.wales/decision/refs1-decisions/ref-apr16-mar17/cllr-neil-mcevoy-final/?lang=en
http://apw.gov.wales/decision/refs1-decisions/ref-apr16-mar17/cllr-neil-mcevoy-final/?lang=en
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=3&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I11AD1290E45111DA8D70A0E70A78ED65
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=3&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I5FADB9A1E42311DAA7CF8F68F6EE57AB
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=3&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I11C63FE0E45111DA8D70A0E70A78ED65
http://apw.gov.wales/decision/refs1-decisions/ref-apr16-mar17/cllr-neil-mcevoy-final/?lang=en
http://apw.gov.wales/decision/refs1-decisions/ref-apr16-mar17/cllr-neil-mcevoy-final/?lang=en


Page 21



Page 22



CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CYNGOR: 23 MAWRTH 2017

CYNNIG CABINET

  
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD  CAERDYDD DDWYIEITHOG:  
STRATEGAETH 5 MLYNEDD YR IAITH GYMRAEG 2017-2022

Rhesymau dros yr Adroddiad hwn 

1. I gytuno a chymeradwyo cynnwys Strategaeth Caerdydd Ddwyieithog 
2017-2022 (atodiad 1) yn unol â Rheoliadau Safonau’r Gymraeg (rhif 1) 
2015 dan Fesur yr Iaith Gymraeg (Cymru) 2011 

Cefn
[...]
lant 2004 i 
Gymru yn ei gwneud yn ofynnol i awdurdodau lleol a’u partneriaid ystyried Confensiwn y 
Cenhedloedd Unedig ar Hawliau’r Plentyn.

 Egwyddorion y Cenhedloedd Unedig ar gyfer Pobl Hŷn: Mae’r egwyddorion yn gofyn am 
ystyriaeth o annibyniaeth, cyfranogiad, gofal, hunan-foddhad ac urddas. 

 Mesur y Gymraeg (Cymru) 2011: Mae’r Mesur yn cadarnhau statws swyddogol y Gymraeg, 
Comisiynydd y Gymraeg a'r rhyddid i siarad Cymraeg.

 Asesiad o Effaith ar Iechyd: Mae AEI yn ystyried effeithiau posibl polisïau, rhaglenni neu 
brojectau ar iechyd poblogaeth.

 Asesiad Rheoliadau Cynefinoedd: Mae Rheoliadau Gwarchod Cynefinoedd (Cynefinoedd 
Naturiol &c.) (Diwygio) 2007 yn ei gwneud yn ofynnol i gynnal Asesiad Rheoliadau Cynefinoedd 
(ARhC) o gynlluniau defnydd tir.

 Asesiad Amgylcheddol Strategol: Mae Asesiad Amgylcheddol Strategol (AAS) yn Gyfarwyddeb 
Ewropeaidd ar gyfer cynlluniau, rhaglenni a pholisïau sydd â goblygiadau o ran defnydd tir ac 
effeithiau amgylcheddol sylweddol.

Page 120



Page 1 of 5

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD
CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF

COUNCIL: 23 MARCH 2017

CABINET PROPOSAL 

 
POPULATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT FOR CARDIFF AND THE VALE OF 
GLAMORGAN

Reason for this Report

1. The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (SSWB Act) 
requires the local authorities and the Local Health Board within each 
region to jointly prepare and publish before April 2017 an assessment of 
the care and support needs of their population, including carers who 
need support.  A report of the assessment for the Cardiff and Vale of 
Glamorgan region is attached at Appendix 1.  The local authorities and 
the Local Health Board are required formally to approve the population 
assessment report.  This needs to be done by the Board of the Local 
Health Board and, in the case of the local authority, by the full Council on 
submission by the executive so that the information contained within the 
report is considered at the most senior levels within these organisatio
[...]
requirement for Area Plans to be 
subsequently developed and implemented, taking into account the 
findings of the assessment, may have potential HR implications. 

CABINET CONSIDERATION

The Cabinet considered this report on 16 March 2017 and noted the content 
and findings of the population needs assessment.

CABINET PROPOSAL

Council is recommended to approve the population needs assessment.  

THE CABINET 
16 March 2017

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Population needs assessment for Cardiff and the Vale of 
Glamorgan

The following background papers have been taken into account

Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 Part 2 Code of Practice 
(General Functions) 

Page 125



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan Population Needs Assessment DRAFT  1 

Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan 

Population needs assessment 

for the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 

An assessment of the care and support needs of people 

living in Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan, 

by listening to residents and local professionals  

and reviewing service and population data 

Version control 

Version no. Date Comments 

Draft 13 Feb 2017-3 Final draft of text. For approval by Cardiff Council 
and Vale of Glamorgan Council. 

Appendix 1

Page 127



 

Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan Population Needs Assessment DRAFT  2 

Contents 

Executive summary............................................................................................................................................ 3 

A1. Background to the assessment ................................................................................................................... 7 

A2. How the assessment was undertaken ........................................................................................................ 9 

A3. What happens next .................................................................................................
[...]
s://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/domesticabuseinenglandandwales/yearendingmarch2016
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/domesticabuseinenglandandwales/yearendingmarch2016


 

Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan Population Needs Assessment DRAFT  141 

 

Page 267



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 4

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

COUNCIL: 23 MARCH 2017

CABINET PROPOSAL 
AGENDA ITEM: 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18

Reason for this Report 

1. To ask the Council to agree a Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

Background

2. The City of Cardiff Council understands the importance of having a clear 
written policy on pay for employees. The Pay Policy Statement provides 
a framework to ensure that employees are rewarded fairly and 
objectively without discrimination.

3. The Council also has a statutory requirement under the Localism Act 
2011 to prepare a pay policy statement on an annual basis. The first 
statement was in place by 31st March 2012 and they have been 
produced annually since.  Agreement (and subsequent publication) of 
this sixth annual Pay Policy Statement will ensure continued compliance 
with this legislation.

4. The focus of the legislation is about transparency of pay for Chief 
Officers and how their pay compares with lower paid employees in the 
Council.  However, in the interests of transparency and accountability the 
Council has chosen since 2011 to take a broader approach and produce 
a Pay Policy Statement covering all employee groups with the exception 
of teachers (as the remuneration for this latter group is set by the 
Secretary of State and therefore not in local authority control).  This Pay 
Policy Statement excludes  Members of the Council as they are not 
employees and are governed by separate legislation via the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales
[...]
iwbina 28/06/2017 Yes David Greaves

Ty Gwyn School
x 2 vacancies

Caerau 26/04/2017

26/06/2017

Yes

Yes

Cllr Peter Bradbury

Pamela Bannister
Ysgol-Y-Wern
x 2 vacancies

Llanishen 19/05/2017

05/04/2017

Yes

Yes

Mike Landers

John Wilkins

P
age 319



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion
	7 Panel Dyfarnu Cymru – Hysbysiad o Benderfyniad
	Item 7 - Adjudication Panel -  Notice of Decision March 2017 App A

	8 Cyngor Dinas Caerdydd Caerdydd Ddwyieithog: Strategaeth 5 Mlynedd yr Iaith Gymraeg 2017-2022
	Item 8 - Bilingual Cardiff - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Bilingual Cardiff - Appendix 2 - Compliance Notice Section 44 Cardiff Council
	Item 8 - Bilingual Cardiff - Appendix 3 - BC Strategy - Equality Impact Assessment Template
	Item 8 - Bilingual Cardiff - Appendix 4 - Strategy Statutory Screening Tool

	9 Asesiad Anghenion Poblogaeth Caerdydd a Bro Morgannwg
	Item 9 - Population Needs  Assessment - App 1

	10 Datganiad Polisi Tâl Blynyddol 2017/18.
	Item 10 - Pay Policy 2017 18 - App 1
	Item 10  - Pay Policy 2017 18 - App 2 - CEx
	Item 10 - Pay Policy  2017 18 - App 2 - Chf Officer Pay
	Item 10 - Pay Policy  2017 18 - App 3 - LGS Pay 2016-17
	Item 10 - Pay Policy  2017 18 - App 4 - Salary Scales - April 2017
	Sheet1


	11 Diwygiadau i’r cyfansoddiad - Pwyllgor y Cyfansoddiad 2 Mawrth 2017
	Item 11 - App A - Committee ToR - proposed amendments Essential Training

	18 Penodi Llywodraethwyr Ysgol yr Awdurdod Lleol





Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 2713
Committee Council
Date 23/03/2017
Attendees Councillor Ali Ahmed (Committee Member)

Councillor Manzoor Ahmed (Committee Member)
Councillor Dilwar Ali (Committee Member)
Councillor Gareth Aubrey (Committee Member)
Councillor Phil Bale (Committee Member)
Councillor Fenella Bowden (Committee Member)
Councillor Joe Boyle (Committee Member)
Councillor Peter Bradbury (Committee Member)
Councillor Ed Bridges (Committee Member)
Councillor Tricia Burfoot (Committee Member)
Councillor Joe Carter (Committee Member)
Councillor Paul Chaundy (Committee Member)
Councillor Elizabeth Clark (Committee Member)
Councillor Ralph Cook (Committee Member)
Councillor Richard Cook (Committee Member)
Councillor Jayne Cowan (Committee Member)
Councillor Kirsty Davies-Warner (Committee Member)
Councillor Chris Davis (Committee Member)
Councillor Daniel De'Ath (Committee Member)
Councillor Bob Derbyshire (Committee Member)
Councillor Susan Elsmore (Committee Member)
Councillor Jonathan Evans (Committee Member)
Davina Fiore (Officer)
Councillor Lisa Ford (Committee Member)
Councillor Susan Goddard (Committee Member)
Councillor Russell Goodway (Committee Member)
Councillor Iona Gordon (Committee Member)
Councillor Ashley Govier (Committee Member)
Councillor Andrew Graham (Committee Member)
Councillor David Groves (Committee Member)
Councillor Gavin Hill-John (Committee Member)
Councillor Graham Hinchey (Committee Member)
Councillor Gareth Holden (Committee Member)
Councillor Nigel Howells (Committee Member)
Councillor Lyn Hudson (Committee Member)
Councillor Garry Hunt (Committee Member)
Councillor Keith Hyde (Committee Member)
Councillor Keith Jones (Committee Member)



Councillor Heather Joyce (Committee Member)
Councillor Bill Kelloway (Committee Member)
Councillor Sam Knight (Committee Member)
Councillor Sue Lent (Committee Member)
Councillor Kate Lloyd (Committee Member)
Councillor Julia Magill (Committee Member)
Councillor Gretta Marshall (Committee Member)
Councillor Neil McEvoy (Committee Member)
Councillor Mary McGarry (Committee Member)
Councillor Rod McKerlich (Committee Member)
Councillor Sarah Merry (Committee Member)
Councillor Michael Michael (Committee Member)
Councillor Paul Mitchell (Committee Member)
Councillor Jim Murphy (Committee Member)
Gill Nurton (Secretary)
Councillor Jacqueline Parry (Committee Member)
Councillor Ramesh Patel (Committee Member)
Councillor Georgina Phillips (Committee Member)
Chris Pugh (Public)
Councillor Robin Rea (Committee Member)
Councillor David Rees (Committee Member)
Councillor Dianne Rees (Committee Member)
Councillor Adrian Robson (Committee Member)
Councillor Eleanor Sanders (Committee Member)
Councillor Elaine Simmons (Committee Member)
Councillor Ed Stubbs (Committee Member)
Councillor Ben Thomas (Committee Member)
Councillor Graham Thomas (Committee Member)
Councillor Huw Thomas (Committee Member)
Councillor Lynda Thorne (Committee Member)
Councillor David Walker (Committee Member)
Councillor Monica Walsh (Lord Mayor)
Councillor Chris Weaver (Committee Member)
Councillor Caro Wild (Committee Member)
Councillor Darren Williams (Committee Member)
Councillor Judith Woodman (Committee Member)

Item ID 8812
Item Title Minute Silence
Summary The Lord Mayor and Councillors observed a minute silence as a mark of 

respect for those that sadly lost their lives and had been effected directly by 
the tragic evets at Westminster on 22 March 2017.

Item ID 8681
Item Title Apologies for Absence
Summary Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aubrey, Burfoot, 

Govier, Joyce, Kelloway and Marshall. 



Item ID 8682
Item Title Declarations of Interest
Summary The following declarations of interest were received: - 

Councillor Item Interest 
Councillor Groves Item 9 Population 

Needs Assessment
Item 12 (4) Statements 

Personal Interest 

Councillor Hudson Item 9 Population 
Needs Assessment
Item 12 (4) Statements 

Personal Interest 

Item ID 8683
Item Title Minutes
Summary The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 were approved and 

signed as a correct record. 

Item ID 8684
Item Title Petitions
Summary The following petitions were presented: - 

1 Councillor Lent – 37 signatures requesting an increase in residents parking 
space on Shirley Road.

2 Councillor Hunt – 50 signatures petitioning the Council to introduce parking 
restrictions on Ashbourn Way, Llanishen.

3 Councillor Hunt - ?? signatures requesting a new pedestrian crossing on 
Excalibur Drive

4 Councillor Hunt  - ?? signatures calling on Cardiff Bus to improve the 28A Bus
5 Councillor Keith Jones – 69 signatures petitioning the Council to over clad 

houses in Coed y Gores to make them warm and energy efficient.
6 Councillor Robson – f114 signatures from owners and customers of the 

Gateway of India objecting to planning application for Nat West Bank building 
in Rhiwbina 

7 Councillor Paul Mitchell – 373 petitioning the Council to install a pedestrian 
crossing on St Fagans Road outside Fairwater Primary School.

Item ID 8685
Item Title Public Questions
Summary QUESTION TO COUNTY COUNCILLOR HINCHEY

(CORPORATE SERVICES AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO)

PUBLIC QUESTION FROM PETER HUDSON



Has Wedal Road waste recycling centre been sold or have the particulars 
already been sent to an estate agent?

Reply

No. The site has not been sold and remains both open and fully operational.

As part of our regular review of our assets, and in line with our Corporate 
Asset Management Plan, we update the values of buildings and sites, 
including external independent valuations.

QUESTION TO COUNTY COUNCILLOR PATEL
(TRANSPORT, PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY PORTFOLIO)

PUBLIC QUESTION FROM JOEL WILLIAMS

Councillor Patel, as the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability, the recent passing of the Local Development Plan 
demonstrates the following:

The absence of a green belt therefore risks the future development of many 
more greenfield sites than already outlined in the local development plan.

With the lack of roads and infrastructure in place, the development of 
40,000 dwellings throughout our City will lead to grid lock and our traffic 
lights staying red for longer.

And, finally, parking in my area (Pontprennau and Old St Mellons) is already 
at a severe, congested, anti-social level with local residents often facing 
lengthy delays to navigate their way out of their own homes and onto main 
roads. A recent petition was submitted by myself and my colleague Cllr 
Dianne Rees to which you have done nothing to help the chronic, worsening 
problem. The development of over 6,000 dwellings in total either side of 
Pontprennau will only make this problem worse.

Therefore, surely a revised plan – protecting green field sites and putting the 
views of local residents first and sorting out the awful parking problems – is 
the right approach for our City?

Reply

The LDP was adopted some 14 months ago and reflects a 5 year 
preparation process, including over a year of independent examination. The 
issues that you raise in relation to Green Belt, roads, infrastructure and 
parking were all considered as part of this process and addressed in the 
independent Inspector’s report.

There is currently no reason to revise the recently adopted Plan, particularly 



in advance of any formal monitoring findings.

I am pleased that the adopted Plan provides a statutory framework to 
manage the provision of the homes and jobs the city needs, but in a 
managed way which also provides the phased delivery of necessary 
infrastructure and designation of a Green Wedge and tight settlement 
boundaries policy to protect large areas of countryside.

On the issue of the Green Wedge, the designation covering the extensive 
and prominent areas that form Cardiff’s green backdrop to the north of the 
M4 affords strong protection against future greenfield development in this 
area for the plan period.

QUESTION TO COUNTY COUNCILLOR DERBYSHIRE
(ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO)

PUBLIC QUESTION FROM FRANK JACOBSEN

What provisions do the Council have for providing allotments in the 
Llanedeyrn - Pentwyn Ward?

Reply

There are no current plans to provide new allotments within the ward in 
question; however, notwithstanding this and in view of the interest 
expressed, I am exploring all opportunities with officers.

Item ID 8686
Item Title Lord Mayor's Announcements
Summary

Details of the recognition and awards received during the last month have 
been circulated around the Chamber for Members’ information and I 
congratulated teams on their achievements. 

The Lord Mayor’s Charity fundraising has now reach a total of £77,882.  The 
charity have received £1,737.50 in sponsorship money from the St David’s 
Day run in Bute Park.  

The following events are planned 
24th March – Charity Dinner at the Mansion House;
4th May - Science Café breakfast event at the Mansion House.
13th-21st May - Councillor Dilwar Ali and Mohammed Abdul Salam are doing 
the Walk the Wall China trek. 
14th May – Cardiff Dragon Boat Race

Item ID 8713
Item Title Adjudication Panel for Wales - Notice of Decision



Summary The Council is advised of the decision of the Adjudication Panel for Wales, 3 
March 2017 in respect of Councillor McEvoy.  

Council is requested to note that Councillor McEvoy has been suspended 
from the Office of Councillor for one month from 3 March 2017 until 2 April 
2017 inclusive.   

Item ID 8695
Item Title Population Needs Assessment for Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan
Summary

Item ID 8694
Item Title Annual Pay Policy Statement 2017/18
Summary

Item ID 8714
Item Title Amendments to the Constitution - Constitution Committee 2 March 2017
Summary

Item ID 8687
Item Title Statements
Summary

Item ID 8689
Item Title Motion 1
Summary

Item ID 8716
Item Title Motion 2
Summary

Item ID 8717
Item Title Motion 3
Summary

Item ID 8688
Item Title Oral Questions
Summary

Item ID 8690
Item Title Urgent Business
Summary

Item ID 8696
Item Title Appointment of Local Authority School Governors
Summary



Item ID 8692
Item Title Written Questions
Summary

Item ID 8856
Item Title The City of Cardiff Council Bilingual Cardiff: 5 - Year Welsh Language 

Strategy 2017 - 2022
Summary


